

Kybella® Consent Form

This form is designed to provide you with the information you need to make an informed decision on whether or not to have the Kybella® procedure performed. It is important that you fully understand this information, so please read this document thoroughly. If you have any question or do not understand any part of this consent, please do not hesitate to ask us.

I hereby authorize **LUXE Medical Aesthetics** to perform a treatment with Kybella® on me. I understand that the procedure is purely elective and I have chosen to receive treatment. I understand the nature of my condition, the nature of the procedure, the alternative treatments available, and the benefits to be expected compared with alternative approaches.

Kybella® is a FDA approved prescription medicine used in adults to improve the appearance and profile of moderate to severe fat below the chin (submental fat), also called "double chin". The results of Kybella® are not immediate. At your first treatment visit you will receive a series of injections in the submental area. At the time of injection and for several days following the injections you will have swelling in the submental area. Kybella® will cause the fat cells to diminish gradually over the course of the next month following your injection in the treated area. A series of treatments may be necessary to achieve optimal results and these will occur at no sooner than the one-month interval. Your doctor will decide the appropriate number of treatment sessions and the amount of Kybella® you will need at each session.

Not all submental fullness will respond to Kybella®.

No procedure is completely risk-free. The following risks may occur, but there may be unforeseen risks and risks that are not included on this list.

Side effects may include:

Irritation: Tingling, swelling, itching, skin tightness, redness, and areas of hardness. These side effects typically resolve without treatment and do not commonly result in patients discontinuing treatment

Headache: Related to actual injections, is usually mild and transient, lasting 24 hours. May be relieved with Tylenol

Numbness: A change in sensation noticed by some patients in the treated areas, better described as "dullness", it is usually only noticed for a few days after treatment.

Bleeding: Should post procedure bleeding occur, it may require emergency treatment to drain accumulated blood (hematoma). Ask your provider before taking any aspirin or anti-inflammatory medications for ten days before your procedure, as this may contribute to a greater risk of bleeding.

Although unlikely Kybella® injections could cause nerve damage, can temporarily cause trouble with swallowing, superficial skin erosions, small patches of alopecia, and in extremely rare cases blindness.

I CONSENT TO THE TREATMENT OF KYBELLA® INJECTIONS AND I HAVE READ THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS. I AM SATISFIED WITH THE INFORMED CONSENT PROCESS.

Full Name in Print: _____

Date signed: _____

Signature over Full Name